March 21, 1966 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 289

Ordinance No. 443-X

## AN ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, has been petitioned under G. S. 160-452, as amended, to annex the area described herein, and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified the sufficiency of said petition and a public hearing on the question of this annexation was held in the Council Chamber, in the City Hall, at <u>3</u>  $\sigma^{t}$ clock <u>P</u>. M., on the <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 19 <u>66</u>, and

WHEREAS, the City Council does hereby find as a fact that said petition meets the requirements of G. S. 160-452, as amended.<sup>4</sup>

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. By virtue of the authority granted by G. S. 160-452, as amended, the following described territory is hereby annexed and made part of the City of Charlotte, as the <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 19 66

> BEGINNING at a point in the City Limit line of the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, at its intersection with the northerly margin of Robmont Road, said point being marked by an old iron and being North Carolina Lambert Grid Projection Coordinate North 516.731, East 1,466,440; thence along said City Limit line and crossing Robmont Road, S. 36-09-53 E. 59.23 feet to a point in the southerly line of Robmont Road; thence in a southwesterly direction, the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 30 feet, a distance of 28.88 feet; thence, continuing in a westerly direction, the arc of a circular curve to the right having a radius of 40 feet, a distance of 51.12 feet to an iron; thence S. 54-39-46 W. 131.61 feet to an old iron; thence N. 44-27-56 W. 198.31 feet to an old iron; thence S. 29-00-34 W. 175.42 feet to an old iron, Coordinate North 516, 563, East 1, 466, 075; thence N.

March 21, 1966 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 290

36-26-30 W. 189.30 feet to an old iron; thence N. 36-28-30 W. 289.98 feet to an old iron; thence N. 36-38-07 W. 172.28 feet to an old iron; thence N. 36-27-43 W. 97.50 feet to a point, Coordinate North 517,165, East 1,465,630; thence N. 53-59-52 E. 397.62 feet to an old iron, Coordinate North 517,399, East 1,465,952, said point being in the City Limit line; thence with the City Limit line, S. 36-09-53 E. 827.33 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

-2

Section 2. Upon and after the <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 19<u>66</u>, the above described territory and its citizens and property shall be subject to all debts, laws, ordinances and regulations in force in the City of Charlotte and shall be entitled to the same privileges and benefits as other parts of the City of Charlotte. Said territory shall be subject to municipal taxes levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 19<u>66</u>.

Section 3. The Mayor of the City of Charlotte shall cause to be recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, and in the Office of the Secretary of State at Raleigh, North Carolina, an accurate map of the annexed territory, described in Section I hereof, together with a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be published once, following the effective date of annexation, in a newspaper having general circulation in the City of Charlotte.

Mayor

Adopted this <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 19 66 ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

290

ORDINANCE BOOK 14, - Page 291 March 21, 1966

ORDINANCE NO. 444-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 360-X, THE 1965-66 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS ACCOUNT.

SECTOR SECTOR

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section.1.</u> That \$17,050.00 of the revenue in the General Fund unappropriated surplus account is hereby transferred and added to the appropriation made in the 1965-66 Budget Ordinance for the Police Department, said amount then to be used for the purpose of paying for services rendered pursuant to two (2) contracts to be entered with the International Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc. <u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte North Carolina, in meeting on the 21st day of March, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Page 14, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 291.

 $Q = 2\pi \frac{4\pi^2}{2}$ 

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

ing and March and there

292

March 21, 1966 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 292

Ordinance No. 445-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 360-X, THE 1965-66 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the 1965-66 Budget Ordinance (No. 360-X), is hereby amended by adding a new appropriation for the Social Planning Council and that \$5,000.00 of the non-tax revenue in the General Fund unappropriated surplus account is hereby transferred to that new appropriation, said amount then to be used by the Social Planning Council for the purpose of aiding the financing of a study of health services and facilities.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 21st day of March, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, at Page 16, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 292.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

NO